

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

BANKERS TRUST COMPANY

Appellant,

v.

THE CITY OF DES MOINES, IOWA

Appellee.

SUPREME COURT NO. 22-2085

(POLK COUNTY DISTRICT
COURT NO. LAACL148874)

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK
COUNTY CASE NO. LAACL148874

THE HONORABLE JOSEPH SEIDLIN

APPELLANT'S FINAL BRIEF

ANDERSEN & ASSOCIATES

BY: James W. Bryan

James W. Bryan AT0009456

1089 Jordan Creek Pkwy – Suite 360

West Des Moines, IA 50266

515-221-3661

855-229-9701 Facsimile

jbryan@travelers.com

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 4-5

ROUTING STATEMENT..... 6

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 6-8

STATEMENT OF FACTS 8-10

ARGUMENT.....

I. DID THE CITY OF DES MOINES HAVE THE LEGAL ABILITY TO FULLY DELEGATE THEIR DUTY re: SIDEWALKS, TO THE PROPERTY OWNERS ABUTTING THOSE SIDEWALKS?..... 10-13

II. IF THE CITY OF DES MOINES WAS LEGALLY ENTITLED TO DELEGATE THEIR DUTY, DID THEY IN FACT LEGALLY DO SO VIA THEIR ORDINANCE §102-2?..... 13-16

III. WHAT ABOUT COMPARATIVE FAULT UNDER 668.5? 16-18

CONCLUSION..... 18

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT..... 19

CERTIFICATE OF FILING..... 19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS..... 21

ATTORNEY’S COST CERTIFICATE..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

IOWA COURT CASES

<i>Bd. Of Water Works Trs. Of City of Des Moines v. Sac Cnty. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 890 N.W.2d 50 (Iowa 2017)	12
<i>Chiodo v. Section 43.24 Panel</i> , 846 N.W.2d 845, 849 (Iowa 2014)	12
<i>Doe v. New London Comm. Sch. Dist.</i> , 848 N.W.2d 347 (Iowa 2014)	12
<i>Madden v. City of Iowa City</i> , 848 N.W.2d 40 (Iowa 2014)	6, 10-16, 18
<i>McNally & Nimergood v. Nueman-Kiewit Constructors, Inc.</i> , 648 N.W.2d 564 (Iowa 2002)	18
<i>Peppers v. City of Des Moines</i> , 299 N.W.2d 675 (Iowa 1980)	6
<i>Slaughter v. Des Moines Univ. Col. Of Osteopathic Med.</i> , 925 N.W.2d 793, 800 (Iowa 2019)	10,13,16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

City of Des Moines Municipal Code §102-2(a)	11
City of Des Moines Municipal Code §102-2(d)	11, 15
City of Des Moines Municipal Code §102-43	9, 17
Iowa Code § 364.12(2)	6, 11
Iowa Code § 668.5	16
Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(b)	6
